RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

CHAPTER 214 RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

IN THE MATTER OF THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE REPORT OF THE SUPREME COURT

TO THE 1981 REGULAR SESSION OF THE SIXTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Pursuant to sections 684.18(1) and 684.19, The Code, the Supreme Court of Iowa has prescribed and hereby reports to the General Assembly a change in existing Rules of Civil Procedure as follows:

Rule 327.

That rule 327 be amended as follows:

"327. BOND. The order directing a temporary injunction must require that before the writ issues, a bond be filed, with a penalty to be specified in the order, which shall be one hundred twenty-five percent of the probable liability to be incurred. Such bond with sureties to be approved by the clerk, shall be conditioned to pay all damages which may be adjudged against the petitioner by reason of the injunction. But in actions for dissolution of marriage, separate maintenance $ex_{,}$ annulment of marriage, or domestic <u>abuse</u>, the court in its discretion may waive any bond, or fix its penalty in any amount deemed just and reasonable."

> Respectfully submitted, THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

/s/ W. W. Reynoldson W. W. REYNOLDSON, CHIEF JUSTICE

Des Moines, Iowa January 29, 1981

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Senate of the State of Iowa, hereby acknowledge delivery to me on the twenty-ninth day of January, 1981, of the foregoing report of the Supreme Court of Iowa pertaining to the Rules of Civil Procedure.

/s/ Linda Howarth Mackay

Secretary of the Senate, 1981 Regular Session of the Sixtyninth General Assembly of the State of Iowa

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I, the undersigned, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the State of Iowa, hereby acknowledge delivery to me on the twenty-ninth day of January, 1981, of the foregoing report of the Supreme Court of Iowa pertaining to the Rules of Civil Procedure.

/s/ Pat H. Harper

Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives, 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly of the State of Iowa

CERTIFICATE

I, Terry E. Branstad, do hereby certify that I am the President of the Senate of the 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly of the State of Iowa; and I, Linda Howarth Mackay, do hereby certify that I am the Secretary of the Senate of the 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly of the State of Iowa, and we do hereby jointly certify that as such President and Secretary that on the twenty-ninth day of January, 1981, the Supreme Court of the State of Iowa reported to said Senate, and filed with it, the attached and foregoing Rules of Civil Procedure;

THAT the date of making said report to the 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly was within the twenty days subsequent to the convening of the 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly;

THAT no other report pertaining to the Rules of Civil Procedure was made or filed by said Supreme Court with said Senate;

THAT no changes, modifications, amendments, revisions or additions to the Rules of Civil Procedure were made or enacted at such 1981 Regular Session of said Sixty-ninth General Assembly.

Signed this 22nd day of May, 1981, being the sine die adjournment of the 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly.

/s/ Terry E. Branstad

TERRY E. BRANSTAD President of the Senate

/s/ Linda Howarth Mackay

LINDA HOWARTH MACKAY Secretary of the Senate, 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly of the State of Iowa.

CERTIFICATE

I, Delwyn Stromer, do hereby certify that I am the Speaker of the House of Representatives of the 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly of the State of Iowa; and I, Pat H. Harper, do hereby certify that I am the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly of the State of Iowa, and we do hereby jointly certify that as such Speaker and Chief Clerk that on the twenty-ninth day of January, 1981, the Supreme Court of the State of Iowa reported to said House of Representatives, and filed with it, the attached and foregoing Rules of Civil Procedure;

THAT the date of making said report to the 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly was within the twenty days subsequent to the convening of the 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly;

THAT no other report pertaining to the Rules of Civil Procedure was made or filed by said Supreme Court with said House of Representatives;

THAT no changes, modifications, amendments, revisions or additions to the Rules of Civil Procedure were made or enacted at such 1981 Regular Session of said Sixty-ninth General Assembly.

Signed this 22nd day of May, 1981, being the sine die adjournment of the 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly.

/s/ Delwyn Stromer

DELWYN STROMER Speaker of the House

/s/ Pat H. Harper

PAT H. HARPER Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives, 1981 Regular Session of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly of the State of Iowa.